

State Vs. Arjun Mandal
IA. No. 01/23 in SC No. 440/2021
FIR No. 306/2020
P.S. Narela
U/s 302 IPC

06.01.2023 at 4.00 PM.

This is an application under Section 439 Cr.P.C. for grant of bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused Arjun Mandal.

Present:- Mr. Harvinder Nar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.

Mr. Sunil Kumar, ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused.

Reply to the application has been filed. Copy supplied.

1. Briefly stated, the present FIR has been register under Section 302 IPC on the statement of complainant Manoj Kumar, regarding murder of his father Rambabu Sahni by accused Arjun Mandal. That during investigation, accused disclose his involvement and at his instance weapon of offence was recovered.

2. It is argued by Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused that accused is running in JC since 30.07.2020 and has been falsely implicated in the present case. That trial will take its own course and is prayed that a lenient view be taken.

3. Ld. Additional PP for the State vehemently opposed the bail application submitting that the allegations levelled against the applicant/accused are very grave and serious in nature.

4. Heard. Record perused. I have also perused the report filed

by the IO.

5. The present FIR has been register under Section 302 IPC on the statement of complainant Manoj Kumar, regarding murder of his father Rambabu Sahni by accused Arjun Mandal. That during investigation, accused disclose his involvement and at his instance weapon of offence was recovered. Even otherwise, the prosecution witnesses are yet to be examined.

6. In the present case, owing to the gravity of the offence and the active role played by the accused does not warrant any leniency at this stage.

7. Seeing the totality of the fact and circumstances and the above said discussion, no ground for grant of bail is made out at this stage. The bail application accordingly **dismissed**.

Application stands disposed off.

8. *It is clarified that nothing stated herein shall tantamount to an expression of opinion on the merits of the case.*

9. Copy of the order be given *dasti* to the Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused as well as be sent to concerned IO, concerned Jail Superintendent, Ld. Secretary, DLSA (North), through all possible modes, as per rules.

(Shefali Sharma)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
06.01.2023