

IA No. 10/2026 in SC No. 440/2021
State Vs. Arjun Mandal
FIR No. 306/2020
PS Narela

24.01.2026

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Vivek Shokeen, Ld. counsel for the accused /
applicant.

Reply received, wherein IO seeks some more time to
verify the medical documents.

Let fresh notice be issued to the IO concerned to file
verification report qua medical documents for next date of
hearing i.e. 02.02.2026. *Till then, interim bail granted to the
applicant/ accused stands extended on the same terms and
conditions.*

Copy of the order be given dasti to the Ld. counsel for
the applicant, as prayed as well as be sent to concerned IO and
Jail Superintendent for necessary intimation, through all possible
modes.

(VANDANA)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
24.01.2026