

IA No. 10/2026 in SC No. 440/2021
State Vs. Arjun Mandal
FIR No. 306/2020
PS Narela
U/s. 302 IPC

02.02.2026

This is an application under Section 483 BNSS for grant of interim bail moved on behalf of the accused / applicant namely Arjun Mandal.

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Vivek Shokeen, Ld. counsel for the accused / applicant.

Medical verification report of the son of the accused / applicant received.

1. The above said application has been moved on behalf of the accused / applicant seeking interim bail on the medical ground of the son of the accused / applicant aged about 25 years, who is suffering from End-stated Renal Disease (ESRD) with severe complications, including fluid overload around the heart and lungs. It has been further stated that the recent medical reports indicate a life-threatening "Uremic Emergency" with a dangerously high creatinine level of 13.83 mg/dL. He also furnished the copy of the medical documents which are of LNJP hospital. It is further submitted by the Ld. Counsel for the accused / applicant that the accused / applicant is the only person who can take care of his ill son and he needs proper care. It is further submitted that applicant/accused will not flout any terms and conditions, if so imposed and he never misuse the liberty

granted to him and will surrender well in time. It is prayed that a lenient view be taken.

2. Ld. Addl. PP for the State has strongly opposed the interim bail application of the accused / applicant, hence, prayer is made for dismissal of the above said application owing to the gravity of the offence.

3. Medical verification report received from the IO, wherein, it has been stated that the *attending doctor has opined that the patient had an acute presentation of underlying chronic medical issues. It has been further stated that the patient requires electrine creates of an arteriovenous fistula (AV) for long time dialysis, which is planned after outpatient evaluations.*

4. I have heard Ld. counsel for the applicant / accused, Ld. Addl. PP for the State as well as perused the medical verification report furnished by the IO.

5. In view of the above facts and circumstances and on perusal of the medical verification report furnished by the IO, without commenting upon the merits of the case and on humanitarian ground, the present application is allowed. The applicant / accused is accordingly granted interim bail **till 15.02.2026 on the same terms and conditions as mentioned in the order dated 15.01.2026.** The Accused is directed to surrender

before the Jail authority immediately after expiry of the period of interim bail i.e. on **16.02.2026**.

6. Application disposed of accordingly.

7. A copy of this order be given *dasti* to the Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused as well as be sent to concerned IO, concerned Jail Superintendent, Ld. Secretary, DLSA (North), through all possible modes, as per rules, by the court staff.

(VANDANA)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
02.02.2026