

SC No. 440/2021
STATE Vs. ARJUN MANDAL
FIR No. 306/2020
PS (NARELA)

05.08.2026

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Mohd. Jarjish, Ld. Counsel for the complainant
through VC.
Accused is absent.

NBWs issued against the accused **Arjun Mandal**
through SHO concerned have been received.

Report perused.

It appears that accused **Arjun Mandal** has concealed himself and deliberately avoiding appearance before this court. In these circumstances, this court is constrained to initiate the proceedings under Section 82 CrPC (84BNSS) against the accused **Arjun Mandal** as per rules on his last known address with the directions to execute the same at least 30 days before the date given. The process server is also directed to ensure the execution of the aforesaid process by:-

1. Affixation on the main gate of the house of the accused **Arjun Mandal**.
2. The photographs regarding the affixation of the process in the aforesaid manner be also filed along with the report.
3. By public announcements in the area.
4. To record the statement of two respectable members of the society regarding the execution of the process in the

aforesaid manner.

5. IO is also directed to ensure the publication of the process in a leading National English/Hindi/Vernacular languages newspaper having circulation in the area of the residence of the accused **Arjun Mandal** last known and the detailed report be filed by the IO.

Let fresh notice be also issued against the surety of the accused under section 446 Cr.P.C. for next date of hearing.

Put up for appearance of accused / further proceedings on 29.09.2026.

(VANDANA)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
05.08.2026